Kansas City



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 240158 Version: 1 Name:

Type:OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:1/30/2024In control:CouncilOn agenda:2/29/2024Final action:2/29/2024

Title: Sponsor: Fire Chief of Fire Department

Authorizing the acceptance of a \$82,000.00 grant from the United States Department of Homeland Security Fire Prevention and Safety (FPS) Grant Program and including a City match of \$4,100.00, or five percent of the Federal contribution bringing the total cost of Federal and Non-federal funding to \$86,100.00.00; estimating revenue in the amount of \$82,000.00 in the General Grants Fund; appropriating \$82,000.00 to the Fire Prevention and Safety (FPS) Grant Program account in the General Grants Fund; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

Sponsors: Director of Fire

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FEMA Grant G23 2022 00561A Approp Admin Rev, 2. Docket Memo Grant G23 2022 00561A,

3. Authenticated Ordinance 240158

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/29/2024	1	Council	Passed	Pass
2/28/2024	1	Finance, Governance and Public Safety Committee		
2/21/2024	1	Finance, Governance and Public Safety Committee		
2/7/2024	1	Finance, Governance and Public Safety Committee		
2/1/2024	1	Council	referred	

ORDINANCE NO. 240158

Sponsor: Fire Chief of Fire Department

Authorizing the acceptance of a \$82,000.00 grant from the United States Department of Homeland Security Fire Prevention and Safety (FPS) Grant Program and including a City match of \$4,100.00, or five percent of the Federal contribution bringing the total cost of Federal and Non-federal funding to \$86,100.00.00; estimating revenue in the amount of \$82,000.00 in the General Grants Fund; appropriating \$82,000.00 to the Fire Prevention and Safety (FPS) Grant Program account in the General Grants Fund; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Fire Chief is hereby authorized to accept a grant from the United States Department of Homeland Security Fire Prevention and Safety Grant Program in the amount of \$82,000.00 for the purchase of a one-year software license to manage targeting and tracking elements and maintain a database for relationship management, as well as 4,000 smoke alarms with 10-year tamper proof battery over two years. A

File #: 240158, Version: 1		
	of form is an file with the Office	of the Fire Chief
copy of the grant award agreement in substantia	ii form is on the with the Office	of the fire Chief.
Section. 2. That revenue in the following amount:	ng account of the General Grant	t Fund is hereby estimated in the
24-2580-230001-474630-G23202200561A	Federal Grant Revenue	\$82,000.00
Section 3. That the sum of \$82,000.00 is the General Grant Fund in the following account.	* ** *	Unappropriated Fund Balance of
24-2580-235011-C- G23202200561A	Fire Prevention & Safety (FPS)	\$82,000.00
Section 4. That the Fire Chief is author 2023-24 budget Account No. 24-2300-233100-Prevention and Safety Grant Program.	* ·	• • • •
Section 5. That the Fire Chief is hereby -235011 and is authorized to expend the sum of		
Section 6. That this ordinance, appropridate as provided by Section 503(a)(3)(C) of th 503 of the City Charter.		
I hereby certify that there is a balance, which the foregoing expenditure is to be charge to the credit of the fund from which paymen incurred.	ed, and a cash balance, otherwis	e unencumbered, in the treasury,
	mmy L. Queen rector of Finance	

Approved as to form:

Senior Associate City Attorney

Alan Holtkamp